

NENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14558

PAG	3E
	1

ADI	DRESSICO	RRESPON	DENCE TO	DATTENT	ION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

100.00
1000
100
10000
100
1
1
1
1000
10.1
1 W
1.77
1000
100
1
1.0
1
1
1000
10000

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 02/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ****************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 **** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE ADRIAN (CUTRIGHT) PORTALS & DRAINAGE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE RESULTING Q/A AND REVISED BID SCHEDULE FROM THE 02/10/09 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 03/10/09 AT 1:30 PM. |*********|****|* NO |OTHER CHANGES **|********** 0001 JB 962-73 1 RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP14558 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # :_ Project:_	14558 ADRIAN (CUTRICHT) PTD	Bid Date: 3/10/09 Pre-Bid Date: 2/13/09	
Company: , Address:	Bennie McCount Mountian Movers 216 South Main Weston 26452	Name: Harrison C Bowman. Company: Green Mountain CO. Address: 511 50th 5t. Charleston WV 25304	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	(304) 269-2449	Phone#: 304-925-0253 Fax #: 304-925-4043 Email: JodyMay & gol.com	
Company:	Alex Wolfe Wolfe's Excavating, LLC Rt 1 Box 97 Tonnelton WV, 26444	Name: Chal Bilotta Company: And or son Excavating 4 Address: 343 Williams Rd (Margantonia wv 2650)	.C
Fax # :	304-612-5656 304-892-3240 wolfes excavating @ yahoo. com	Phone#: 304-288-0920 Fax #: 304-983-4755 Email: Chiloffa 54 & Vahoo con	ግ
Company:	Gary E. Stanley Starley Ind. Inc. 7 Maple Lake Bridgeport WV	Name: Todd H Linger Excusting LLC Company: Todd H Linger Excusting LLC Address: 1376 Broad Ru. Rd Jane Lew W. 26378	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-842-8560 304-842-8609 GStanley Gl Ma. Fr. com	Phone# : (304) 884-7576 Fax # : Email :	
Company:	RICK MAYNARCH TAYLOR CONTRACTINGS PO BOX 545 WAYNE, WV 25570	Name: Ed Paugh Company: J. F. Alled Ca Address: 20 2049 Buckhannen. W.V.	
	304-522-7625 384-522-9819	Phone# : 304-472-8990 Fax # : 304-472-8897 Email :	•

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

Bid Date: 3.10.09 RFQ # : DEP 14558 Pre-Bid Date: 210 09 Project: ADRIAN : LONNIE WALTON Name Name Company: BEAR CONTRACTING Company: EAGLE EXCAVATION INC Address: Po Box 1196 Address: BRIDGEPORT ANNA. W ωv Phone #: 30a 842-3002 Phone# Fax # Fax # : 301 842-8433 : MUTSO @beak-CONTRACTING Email Email .Com Gary Lona : Robert BAINES Name Name Company: McCourts Company: Banes Exc Inc Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Address: ROBOX13384 5issurville Sutton WIL WV25360 765-5288 Phone# : 304 Phone #: 304-984-1725 Fax # Fax # 304 765-5293 304-9840074 Email Email. None. Name : JAMie Pretzel Name Company: J.L. Pretzel Contractions Company: Address: __ Address: Bruceton Mills WV 26525 Phone #: 304-714-7789 Phone# : (364) 763-45 Fax # : (304) 763-4591 Fax # 304-279-7788 jardking @ assen-golf.com Email Email jkubin Qaspen-gott.com : ARTHUY Cante : DENNIS C. ELBON Name Name Company: Hull's contracting COWGIRL UP INC Company: Address: Rt 6 Box 85 Address: PO Box 143 SIMPSON WU 26435 Buckhannon Lov 26201 Phone#: 304 739 4397 Phone #: 304-472-6408 : 304-739-4401 -626-0151 : 304 473- 1722 Fax # Fax # : DCE, COWGIRL NPO CARTHLINK, NET Email Email : home

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

$RFQ # : \overline{L}$	<u>SP 14558</u>		l Date:	
Project: <i>&</i>	ydrian	Pre-Bi	d Date:_	2.10.09
and constitution of	≤ 1			_
$\mathtt{Name} : \subseteq ^{t}$	Igare H Marging	Name :	Roger L. Coll	Ins Tr
	he Mc Kenis Co.	Company:	Collins Build	ling + Contracting Inc.
Address:	315-746 St	Address:	390 Corly	NU
	PRINCEME UNP		Flazunda	wv
	25962		26621	
	04-4385215	Phone#:		
_	04-438-5215		204-705	<u> </u>
${\sf Email}$:	deliberation and the second se	Email :		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name : 🎉	n STEWART	Name :		
	HERICAN FENCE	Company:		
	TRMONT AVE.	Address:		
				
Phone #: <u>6</u>		Phone# :		
Fax # : 2	65- 43 98	Fax # :		
Email : <u>J</u>	ATZELO ACC.	Email :		
Company: B Address:	Daug Vincent breakaway Inc. 075 010 Tumpika Rd offon, WV 20601	Name : Company: Address:		
Phone #:		Phone# :	<u> </u>	
	65-53-09	Fax # :		
Email :		Email :		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name :	John Skidmore	Name :		
Company:	MT Hous Properties	Company:		
Address:	305 39Th 5t	Address:		
	Charley Jon, Wh			
Db 11	264 00 00 1693.1	Dhoroll	 	
	304-925-4834	Phone#:		
	04-925-4632	Fax # :		
Email :		Email :		

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14558 Adrain (Cutright) Portals and Drain Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. The road into Site #1, is this the only access to the houses located in the back?
 - A. Yes.
- 2.) Q. What size is the pipe for the bat gate?
 - A. It is an elliptical 81" by 59" pipe as noted in the plans and specifications.
- 3.) Q. How many manholes are on this project?
 - A. One, as noted on the plans.
- 4.) **Q.** Is the manhole the same as the DOH specified?
 - A. Yes, a standard Type "A" manhole, as noted in the specifications.
- 5.) **Q**. What is to be done with the timber?
 - A. Follow the specifications as they are written.
- 6.) **Q.** How many piezometers are there to be filled?
 - A. Three, one for each of the openings at site #1.
- 7.) Q. How do you access the mine opening on site #2 that is located closest to the bridge?
 - A. Use the access identified on the plans.
- 8.) **Q.** What type of stone is used?
 - A. Sandstone is used in mine seals and under drains and limestone is used in open limestone channels and ditches as indicated in the plans and specifications.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

REVISED PER ADDENDUM NO. 1

ADRIAN (CUTRIGHT) PORTALS & DRAINAGE RFQ# DEP14558

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:
Address:

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
3.0	LS	Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
5.0	1620 LF	Sediment Control		\$
6.0	2 Ac	Revegetation		\$
7.1	175 LF	4' Grouted Riprap Channel		\$
7.2	225 LF	4' Riprap Channel		\$
7.3	60 LF	18" HDPE Culvert		\$
7.4	1 Ea	Type "A" Manhole		\$
7.5	135 LF	18" HDPE Pipe		\$
7.6	2 Ea	Concrete Wingwall		\$
9.1	3 Ea	Wet/Modified Mine Seal		\$
9.2	330 LF	12" Conveyance Pipe	,	\$
9.3	10 Ea	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb Bag)		\$
9.4	3 Ea	Bat Gate/Seal		\$
11.0	100 LF	3' x 3' Underdrain		\$
12.0	8 SY	Pavement Repair		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
(C. (C.)		a namena benemiara garan mara ang akatas palaman nanggala padaha a naggalabaga ag gama nama. Palaman palaman sa katan na manggalaban sa katan palaman katan na katan palaman na katan na katan na palama ka		
i. I. a. dav. 112	s s year sometrisementides prestativité en communicative		and the second	
	and the second s	TOTAL	and the second s	[\$